

No. 19-486

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNETT TAFFE, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of Steven Jerold Thompson, Deceased,

Petitioner,

v.

GERALD E. WENGERT, in his individual capacity,
SHERIFF SCOTT ISRAEL, in his individual capacity,
AND SHERIFF SCOTT ISRAEL, in his official capacity,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

JOINT BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RICHARD T. WOULFE
*Counsel of Record
for Wengert*

BRAD J. KIMBER
BILLING COCHRAN
515 East Las Olas Blvd.
Suntrust Center, 6th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 764-7150
pleadings.rtw@bchmr.com

DEBRA POTTER KLAUBER
*Counsel of Record
for Israel, Individually*

HALICZER PETTIS
& SCHWAMM, P.A.
100 SE Third Avenue,
7th Floor
One Financial Plaza
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33394
(954) 523-9922
service@hpslegal.com

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

LOUIS REINSTEIN

*Counsel of Record
for Israel, Officially*

KELLEY KRONENBERG

10360 West State Road 84

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33324

(954) 370-9970

lreinstein@kklaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW (Rephrased)	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITY	iv
STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	3
I. The Eleventh Circuit appropriately accepted interlocutory review of the district court’s denial of qualified immunity to Deputy Wengert and Sheriff Israel in their individual capacities.	3
II. Once the appellate court accepted jurisdiction, it was equally appropriate for it to review the record on <i>de novo</i> review	9
III. The Eleventh Circuit also appropriately dismissed the other state and federal claims against the Sheriff. Absent a constitutional violation, there was no legal basis upon which those claims could proceed.	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	9
<i>Blaylock v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	14
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	13
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	6
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Heller</i> , 475 U.S. 796 (1986).....	16
<i>Coble v. City of White House, Tenn.</i> , 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Cottone v. Jenne</i> , 326 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Cottrell v. Caldwell</i> , 85 F.3d 1480 (11th Cir. 1996)	6, 8, 10
<i>Curling v. Sec’y of Georgia</i> , 761 F. Appx. 927 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Garczynski v. Bradshaw</i> , 573 F.3d 1158 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Gonzalez v. Reno</i> , 325 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	5
<i>Hammett v. Paulding County</i> , 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017)	7-8
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , 927 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2019)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	5
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Kelly v. Curtis</i> , 21 F.3d 1544 (11th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>King v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 562 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	14
<i>Koch v. Rugg</i> , 221 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v.</i> <i>Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	10
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	13
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	4

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	13
<i>Penley v. Eslinger</i> , 605 F.3d 843 (11th Cir. 2010)	6, 10
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	6, 7, 13
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston, Tex.</i> , --- U.S. ---, 137 S.Ct 1277 (2017)	3, 14
<i>Scott v. Gomez</i> , --- Fed. Appx. ---, No. 18-13619, 2019 WL 6522040 (11th Cir. Dec. 4. 2019)	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	7, 10, 13
<i>Sears v. Roberts</i> , 922 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Taffe v. Wengert</i> , 775 Fed. Appx. 459 (11th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014)	11
<i>York v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 523 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2008)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1, 2
Supreme Court Rule 10	1, 3
